regulatory risk, management risk and non-compliance risk.

Risk management is carried out by closely monitoring, measuring and mitigating the above said

risks, careful selection of investments coupled with stringent compliance to investments

restrictions as stipulated by the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007, Securities Commission

Malaysia’s Guidelines on Unlisted Capital Market Products under the Lodge and Launch

Framework and the Deeds as the backbone of risk management of the Fund.

The following are classes of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose

carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value due to their short period to

maturity or short credit period:

The Fund’s principal exposure to market risk arises primarily due to changes in the market

environment, global economic and geo-political development.

46

AmIncome Institutional SRI 1

(formerly known as AmIncome Institutional 1)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

19. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D.)

(a) Market risk (cont’d.)

(i) Interest rate risk (cont’d.)

Sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV,

Parallel shift in yield curve by:

2025 2024

 RM  RM

+100 bps   (47,837,243)   (41,153,112)

-100 bps   49,813,208   42,735,074

(b) Credit risk

(i) Credit quality of financial assets

 As a % of

 debt  As a % of

Credit rating  RM  securities  NAV

2025

AAA   325,495,219   30.79   29.33

AA   706,198,902   66.80   63.65

A   20,258,152   1.92   1.83

NR   5,244,008   0.49   0.47

 1,057,196,281   100.00   95.28

2024

AAA   453,709,944   40.42   40.40

AA   614,010,511   54.70   54.70

A   20,288,502   1.81   1.81

NR   34,544,061   3.07   3.08

 1,122,553,018   100.00   99.99

The following table analyses the Fund’s portfolio of debt securities by rating category as

at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024:

 or theoretical value

The result below summarised the interest rate sensitivity of the Fund’s NAV, or

theoretical value due to the parallel movement assumption of the yield curve by

+100bps and -100bps respectively:

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss

to the Fund by failing to discharge an obligation. The Fund can invest up to 100% of the

NAV in fixed income instruments. As such the Fund would be exposed to the risk of bond